

Case No. 22-5730

**UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE SIXTH CIRCUIT**

M. KATHLEEN McKINNEY, Regional Director of
Region 15 of the National Labor Relations Board, for and
on behalf of the NATIONAL LABOR RELATIONS
BOARD,

Petitioner-Appellee

v.

STARBUCKS CORPORATION,

Respondent-Appellant

On Appeal from the
United States District Court
for the Western District of Tennessee, Memphis Division
Honorable Sheryl Lipman

District Court Case No. 2:22-cv-02292-SHL-cgc

BRIEF OF APPELLANT

A. John Harper III
Texas Bar No. 24032392
ajharper@littler.com
LITTLER MENDELSON, P.C.
1301 McKinney Street, Suite 1900
Houston, Texas 77010
Telephone: 713.951.9400
Facsimile: 713.951.9212

Arthur T. Carter
Texas Bar No. 00792936
atcarter@littler.com
LITTLER MENDELSON, P.C.
2001 Ross Avenue
Suite 1500, Lock Box 116
Dallas, Texas 75201-2931
Telephone: 214.880.8100
Facsimile: 214.880.0181

Attorneys for Respondent-Appellant

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	PAGE
I. STATEMENT CONCERNING ORAL ARGUMENT	1
II. JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT.....	1
III. STATEMENT OF ISSUES PRESENTED FOR REVIEW	1
IV. STATEMENT OF THE CASE	2
A. Partners Begin Organizing and Host an Unauthorized After- Hours Gathering at the Memphis Store.....	2
B. Notwithstanding the Separations, the Memphis Store Partners Continue Openly Supporting the Union and the Discharged Partners Continue Organizing.	4
C. The Union Publicizes the Separations and Successfully Furthers its Organizing Efforts Nationwide.	6
V. PROCEDURAL HISTORY.....	8
A. The Underlying Unfair Labor Practice Charges.....	8
B. The Section 10(j) Proceedings and District Court Decision.	9
VI. SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENTS.....	12
VII. STANDARD OF REVIEW.....	16
VIII. ARGUMENTS AND AUTHORITIES.....	16
A. The District Court Ignored the Totality of the Evidence and Relied on Speculation in Ordering the Discharged Partners Be Reinstated.	17
1. <i>The District Court Failed to Properly Account for the Union’s Election Victory.</i>	18

TABLE OF CONTENTS
(CONTINUED)

	PAGE
2. <i>The Board’s and District Court’s Shifted Theory of Erosion in Support for Bargaining Is Not Supported by Sufficient Evidence or a Proper Legal Basis to Warrant Extraordinary Relief.</i>	20
3. <i>The District Court Abused its Discretion by Issuing an Injunction to Create Optimal Bargaining Conditions.</i>	28
B. The District Court Abused its Discretion by Erroneously Defining the Status Quo.....	30
C. Section 10(j) Injunctive Relief Is an Extraordinary Remedy and Must Be Reserved for Extraordinary Circumstances.	34
D. The District Court Abused its Discretion by Failing to Consider that the Union Has Unclean Hands in Causing the Alleged Chill.	38
E. Because the Court Abused Its Discretion in Ordering Reinstatement, Its Entire Injunction Should Be Vacated.	42
F. The District Court Applied the Incorrect Standard to Determine Whether Section 10(j) Relief Is Warranted.	42
IX. CONCLUSION.....	45
X. CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	47
XI. CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....	47

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Ahearn v. Jackson Hosp. Corp.</i> , 351 F.3d 226 (6th Cir. 2003)	32, 39, 43
<i>Angle v. Sacks ex rel N.L.R.B.</i> , 382 F.2d 655 (10th Cir. 1967)	20
<i>Boire v. Pilot Freight Carriers, Inc.</i> , 515 F.2d 1185 (5th Cir. 1975)	39
<i>Calatrello v. Automatic Sprinkler Corp. of Am.</i> , 55 F.3d 208 (6th Cir. 1995)	32, 39
<i>Calatrello v. General Die Casters</i> , No. 1:10-CV-2421, 2011 WL 446685 (N.D. Ohio Jan. 11, 2011).....	33
<i>Chester v. Grane Healthcare Co.</i> , 666 F.3d 87 (3d Cir. 2011)	35, 43
<i>Coleman-Bey v. Bouchard</i> , 287 Fed. Appx. 420 (6th Cir. 2008).....	41
<i>Cyber Solutions International, LLC v. Pro Marketing Sales, Inc.</i> , 634 Fed. Appx. 557 (6th Cir. 2016).....	41
<i>Eisenberg v. Wellington Hall Nursing Home</i> , 651 F.2d 902 (3d Cir. 1981)	33
<i>Frankl v. HTH Corp.</i> , 650 F.3d 1334 (9th Cir. 2011)	33
<i>Glasser v. Douglas Autotech Corp.</i> , 781 F. Supp. 2d 546 (W.D. Mich. 2011)	33
<i>Glasser v. Precision Gage--Dearborn, LLC</i> , No. 02-73753, 2003 WL 22140116 (E.D. Mich. Jan. 27, 2003).....	32

Gottfried v. Frankel,
818 F.2d 485 (6th Cir. 1987)39

Gottfried v. Sheet Metal Workers' Int'l Ass'n, Loc. Union No. 80,
927 F.2d 926 (6th Cir. 1991)32

Hartman & Tyner,
714 F.3d at 124935

Hoffman v. Inn Credible Caterers, Ltd.,
247 F.3d 360 (2d Cir. 2001)43

Johnson Controls, Inc.,
368 NLRB No. 20, slip. op. (2019) 18

Kinney v. Pioneer Press,
881 F.2d 485 (7th Cir. 1989)43

Lund v. Case Farms Processing, Inc.,
794 F. Supp. 2d 809 (N.D. Ohio 2011)33

McKinney v. Ozburn-Hessey Logistics, LLC, 875 F.3d 333 (6th Cir. 2017).....16, 17, 34, 39

Miller v. California Pac. Med. Ctr.,
19 F.3d 449 (9th Cir. 1994) (en banc)43

Minor v. Comm'r of Soc. Sec.,
826 F.3d 878 (6th Cir. 2016)41

N.L.R.B. v American Nat’l Ins. Co,
343 U.S. 395 (1952).....30

N.L.R.B. v. Burns International Security Services, Inc.,
406 U.S. 272 (1972).....30

N.L.R.B. v. Falk Corp.,
308 U.S. 453 (1940).....35

Hooks ex rel. N.L.R.B. v. Nexstar Broad., Inc.,
No. 21-35252, 2022 WL 17411057 (9th Cir. Dec. 5, 2022)27, 28, 36

Blyer ex rel. N.L.R.B. v. P & W Elec., Inc.,
 141 F. Supp. 2d 326 (E.D. NY, 2001)20

Arlook ex rel. N.L.R.B. v. S. Lichtenberg & Co.,
 952 F.2d 367 (11th Cir. 1992)39, 43

N.L.R.B. v. Seligman & Assocs., Inc.,
 808 F.2d 1155 (6th Cir. 1986)36

Muffley ex rel. N.L.R.B. v. Spartan Mining Co.,
 570 F.3d 534 (4th Cir. 2009)43, 44

Pye ex rel. N.L.R.B. v. Sullivan Bros. Printers, Inc.,
 38 F.3d 58 (1st Cir. 1994).....43

Sharp ex rel. N.L.R.B. v. Webco Indus., Inc.,
 225 F.3d 1130 (10th Cir. 2000)43

N.L.R.B. v. Allied Products Corp.,
 548 F.2d 644 (6th Cir. 1977)32

Pascarell ex rel. N.L.R.B. v. Vibra Scew, Inc.,
 904 F.2d 874 (3rd Cir. 1990)33

Nafziger v. McDermott Intern., Inc.,
 467 F.3d 514 (6th Cir. 2006)16

McKinney ex rel NLRB v. Creative Vision Resources, LLC,
 783 F.3d 293 (5th Cir. 2015)34, 36

Pye ex rel. NLRB v. Excel Case Ready,
 238 F.3d 69 (1st Cir. 2001).....33

NLRB v. Hartman and Tyner, Inc.,
 714 F3d 1244 (11th Cir. 2013)34

Muffley ex rel. NLRB v. Voith Indus. Servs., Inc.,
 551 Fed. Appx. 825 (6th Cir. 2014).....*passim*

Overstreet v. El Paso Disposal, L.P.,
 625 F.3d 844 (5th Cir. 2010)43

Ozburn-Hessey Logistics, LLC v. N.L.R.B.,
939 F.3d 777 (6th Cir. 2019)*passim*

Pleasantview Nursing Home, Inc. v. N.L.R.B.,
351 F.3d 747 (6th Cir. 2003)25

Salazar v. Buono,
559 U.S. 700 (2010).....40

Schaub v. W. Michigan Plumbing & Heating, Inc.,
250 F.3d 962 (6th Cir. 2001)30

Sharp v. Parents in Cmty. Action, Inc.,
172 F.3d 1034 (8th Cir. 1999)43

Van Dorn Plastic Machinery Co. v. N.L.R.B.,
881 F.2d 302 (6th Cir. 1989)29, 35

Winter v. Natural Resources Defense Council,
555 U.S. 7 (2008).....2, 16, 44

Statutes

Section 8(a)(5), 29 U.S.C. § 158(a) (5)13, 21

28 U.S.C. § 1292(a)(1).....1

29 U.S.C. § 15129

29 U.S.C. § 158(d)13

29 U.S.C. § 160(j)1, 21

National Labor Relations Act16, 35

NLRA17, 35

Other Authorities

29 C.F.R. § 103.218, 22, 25, 26

Sixth Circuit Rule 28(b)(1)(B).....1

Fed. R. App. P. 4(1)(A).....1

Federal Rule of Civil Procedure 65(a).....43
